
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, 

Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
 

 Reserve Members: Jade Appleton, Louis Carserides, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Chris Clark, Gayle Gander, Karen Jewitt, Endri Llabuti, Luke Shortland, 
Appu Srinivasan and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

2

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 20 October 

2022 and Thursday 10 November 2022 as an accurate record. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Development presentations (Pages 13 - 14) 
 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

   
 5.1   21/06269/PRE - Croydon Park Hotel, 7 Altyre Road, 

Croydon, CR9 5AA (Pages 15 - 40) 
 

 To demolish the existing buildings and erect a development to provide 
approximately 450 residential units (Use Class C3, as build to rent), 
internal and external amenity space, together with associated 
wheelchair accessible vehicle parking, cycle parking, landscaping, play 
areas and works. 
  
Ward: Addiscombe West 
  

6.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  
 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 

Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

4

7.   Other planning matters (Pages 41 - 42) 
 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 7.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 43 - 94) 
 

 Attached is the list of Delegated and Planning 
Committee/SubCommittee decisions taken between 21 November 2022 
and 2 December 2022. 
  

8.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 20 October 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Sean Fitzsimons, Humayun Kabir, Endri Llabuti, Ellily Ponnuthurai  
Holly Ramsey, Nikhil Sherine Thampi, Luke Shortland and Appu Srinivasan 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Christopher Herman 
 

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, Joseph Lee and Ian Parker. 
  

PART A 
 
  

68/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 July 2022 
and Thursday 11 August be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

69/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

70/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

71/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

72/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

73/22   
 

18/00547/FUL - Selhurst Park Stadium (Whitehorse Lane), And 
Sainsbury's Car Park (120-122 Whitehorse Lane), No's 22, 24, 26, 28, 30 & 
32 Wooderson Close, South Norwood, London, SE25 6PU 
 
 
Extension of “Main Stand” to provide seating for an additional 8,225 
spectators and an additional 24,522sqm of floor space internally (beneath the 
expanded “Main Stand”) to be used for the operation of the football club and 
ancillary functions (Use Class D2), and a 550sqm GIA restaurant/retail unit 
(Use Class A1/A3). Demolition of 22-32 Wooderson Close, and associated 
refurbishment works to end elevation of 20 Wooderson Close, reorganisation 
of the associated parking facilities and gardens. Reorganisation of the club 
and supermarket car parks, and site accesses from Holmesdale Road and 
within the car parking area from Whitehorse Lane, with associated hard and 
soft landscaping. Use of the club car park as a fan plaza on match-days. Pitch 
lengthening (from 101m to 105m), and the creation of accessible seating 
within the Whitehorse Lane Stand (spectator capacity reduced by 690). 
Creation of replacement spectator capacity (683 additional), and relocation of 
the fan zone, to the corner of the “Holmesdale Road” and “Arthur Wait” 
stands. Reorganisation of floodlighting, including the removal of two of the 
flood light masts. Removal of the TV Gantry at the “Arthur Wait” Stand. 
  
Ward: South Norwood 
  
The Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration addressed the 
Committee with a background on the planning considerations that the 
members had to consider when making their decision and the impact that the 
proposed development would have on the residents that would be impacted.  
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Stuart Gough spoke in against the application. 
  
Steve Parish spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Christopher Herman addressed the committee 
with his view on the application.  
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Ben -Hassel. This was 
seconded by Councillor Srinivasan.  
  

Page 6



 

 
 

The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with ten 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
Selhurst Park Stadium (Whitehorse Lane), And Sainsbury's Car Park (120-
122 Whitehorse Lane), No's 22, 24, 26, 28, 30 & 32 Wooderson Close, South 
Norwood, London, SE25 6PU. 
  
  

74/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

75/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.22 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 10 November 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Sherwan Chowdhury, Chris Clark, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, 
Mark Johnson, Joseph Lee, Ian Parker and Nikhil Sherine Thampi  
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Yvette Hopley and Endri Llabuti   
 

Apologies: Councillors Humayun Kabir, Sean Fitzsimons (for lateness), Ellily Ponnuthurai 
and Holly Ramsey  

  
PART A 

  
76/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

77/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

78/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

79/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

80/22   
 

21/04705/FUL - 18 Brambledown Road, South Croydon, CR2 0BL 
 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a three-storey building with roof 
accommodation comprising 7 flats, provision of new access and crossover, 5 
parking spaces, refuse store, cycle parking and landscaping. 
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
  

Page 9



 

 
 

The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Oliver Little spoke against the application. 
  
Jack Carvall spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Hopley addressed the Committee with her view 
on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clark. This was seconded by 
Councillor Chowdhury.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and fell with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against. 
  
The Chair used his casting vote to vote against the motion to grant the 
application.  
  
Councillor Parker proposed a motion to refuse on the grounds on 
overdevelopment due to its excessive footprint, height, size and massing. This 
was seconded by Councillor Johnson.  
  
Councillor Ben-Hassel expressed her disappointment as she did not feel as 
though the Committees reasons behind the motion to refuse the application 
would be sufficient if there was an appeal. 
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against.  
  
The Chair used his casting vote to vote in favour of the motion to refuse the 
application.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 18 Brambledown Road, South Croydon, CR2 0BL. 
  
  

81/22   
 

21/06380/FUL - 104 Purley Downs Road, South Croydon, CR2 0RB 
 
 
Demolition of single-family dwellinghouse and erection of 3x twostorey, semi-
detached pairs of dwellinghouses and 1x two-storey detached dwellinghouse 
(total 7 units) with associated parking, cycle and refuse storage.  
  
Ward: Sanderstead 

Page 10



 

 
 

  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Alexandra Eatough spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Hopley addressed the Committee with her view 
on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Ben Hassel. This was seconded 
by Councillor Lee. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with 10 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
104 Purley Downs Road, South Croydon, CR2 0RB. 
  
  

82/22   
 

22/00148 - 88 Riddlesdown Road, Purley, CR8 1DD 
 
 
Demolition of existing five-bedroom detached house and erection of a block of 
flats comprising 21no. units, refuse and recycling store, parking, landscaping 
and associated works.  
  
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Graham Roberts spoke in objection to the application. 
  
The Ward Councillor Endri Llabuti addressed the Committee with his view on 
the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Lee. This was seconded by 
Councillor Parker.  
  

Page 11



 

 
 

The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with eight 
Members voting in favour and two Members abstained their vote.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
88 Riddlesdown Road, Purley, CR8 1DD. 
  
  

83/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

84/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.17 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

5 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

5.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 8 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports on 
this part of the agenda. The attached reports are presented as background 
information. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/06269/PRE   

Page 15

Agenda Item 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 15th December 2022 
 
PART 5: Development Presentations  Item 5.1 
  

 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
Ref: 21/06269/PRE 
Location: Croydon Park Hotel, 7 Altyre Road, Croydon, CR9 5AA 
Ward: Addiscombe West 
Description: To demolish the existing buildings and erect a development to provide 

approximately 450 residential units (Use Class C3, as build to rent), 
internal and external amenity space, together with associated wheelchair 
accessible vehicle parking, cycle parking, landscaping, play areas and 
works. 

Applicant: Amro Flemyn Croydon Limited 
Agent: Newsteer Real Estate Advisers 
Case Officer: Georgina Betts 

 
2. PROCEDURAL NOTE 

 
2.1 This proposed development is being reported to Planning Committee to enable Members 

to view it at pre-application stage and to comment upon it. The development does not 
constitute an application for planning permission and any comments made upon it are 
provisional, and subject to full consideration of any subsequent applications, including 
any comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  
 

2.2 It should be noted that this report represents a snapshot in time, with negotiations and 
dialogue on-going. The plans and information provided to date are indicative only and as 
such the depth of analysis provided corresponds with the scope of in
[...]

Image 6: Ground water Flood Map 

 Surrounding Area 

• The surrounding area contains a wide variety of building types and scale, within the 
central cluster a number of tall buildings are either under construction or benefit 
from planning permission.  Those either under construction or with planning 
permission range in height up to 49 storey (College Tower). 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
22/04535/ENVS 
 

Not required Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Screening 
Opinion Request for the demolish all structures on site 
and construct two new buildings (linked by basement 
and ground floor) with the tallest building up to a 
maximum 43 storeys.  The Proposed Development 
will provide: Up to approximately 500 residential build-
to-rent (BTR) dwellings within three building blocks, 
Accessible parking spaces incorporating active or 
passive EV charging, Bicycle parking facilities and 
new landscaping and publicly accessible formal and 
informal play space, new tree planting and quality 
hard landscape areas at ground floor level. 

21/06269/PRE  To demolish the existing buildings.  To erect buildings 
to provide approximately 550 residential units, internal 
and external amenity space, together with associated 
wheelchair accessible vehicle parking, cycle parking, 
landscaping, play areas and associated works. 

 
97/01367/P 
 

PG Alterations; erection of two single storey ground floor 
extensions to include installation of rotary and 
automatic doors 

Page 20



 

 

92/00968/P PG Erection of five/six/seven storey hotel extension 
comprising 115 bedrooms, syndicate and function 
rooms and additional underground parking for 37 
cars; erection of 2/3 storey and 4 storey buildings 
comprising 1 two bedroom, 13 one bedroom and 24 
studio flats with underground parking for 45 cars 

 
Proposal 
 

4.1 The proposal has been amended during the course of on-going discussions. The current 
proposal is for the following: 
 

• Demolition of the existing building. 

• Erection of a building linked at ground/first floor, divided into two distinct elements: 
o Part 10, 12, 38 and 39 storey building, with the tallest element to the north-

western corner. 
o A 9 storey linear building (with recessed top floor) fronting onto Altyre Road.  

• Provision of (circa) 450 flats (Use Class C3, as Build to Rent). 

• 43 basement car parking spaces, 14 blue badge spaces accessed from the existing 
basement crossover. 

• Provisions of 718 cycle parking spaces and refuse storage at basement level. 

• Communal outdoor amenity space within the courtyard and on rooftops. 

• Indoor communal space. 
 
4.2 The current unit mix comprises: 

 

Occupancy Units % Mix 

1 bedroom 210 49% 

2 bedroom 148 34% 

3 bedroom 72 17% 

Total units 430 100% 

 

 
Image 7: current visual from Barclay Road 

 

Page 21



 

 

 
Image 8: current visual, north of Altyre Road 

 

5. PLACE REVIEW PANEL FEEDBACK 
 

5.1 An earlier iteration of the scheme was presented to the Council’s Place Review Panel on 
20th October 2022, see images and plans below. Note the scheme will be taken back for 
a second PRP in the New Year.  
 

 
Image 9: Previous iteration presented to PRP 

 
5.2 Strategy and Design Principles  

•  The Panel noted that as the Fairfield scheme had a resolution to grant but is not 
consented, it should not form part of the emerging context.  

•  The Panel commented on a need to concentrate on the fundamentals and principles 
as the level of resolution and detail in the façade outstrips the acceptability of other 
decisions that have been made.  

•  The Panel struggled to see the relationship with the Victorian character, stating that it 
seemed abstract, particularly from the Queen’s Garden view.  

Page 22



 

 

•  The Panel commended the commitment to net zero but noted that this has to be better 
defined and detailed at the next PRP.  

 
5.3 Heritage  

•  The Panel were concerned that the heritage and townscape impacts do not seem 
a
[...]
g residential amenities in terms of light, 
outlook and privacy. 

7. The importance of public realm, urban greening and biodiversity.  
 
8 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 
8.1 The applicant has submitted a pre-application to the GLA for an initial opinion on the 

proposals. The meeting took place on the 28th October 2022 and Officers were present 
at this meeting, no formal response has been received at the time of this writing this 
report. 

 
8.2 Officers at the GLA shared the views of Council Officers and that of the PRP as covered 

above in the main body of the report.  GLA Officers were not concerned with the overall 
height of the towers and did not raise an issue in terms of the competing height with the 
central cluster of tall buildings in the CMC.  GLA Officers were not convinced in terms of 
the argument for the lack of private amenity space for upper floors of the towers but 
acknowledged concerns regarding noise and air quality; further concerns were raised by 
GLA Officers in regard to single aspect units.  GLA Officers were uncomfortable with the 
offer (at that time) of affordable housing (at 15%) and suggested that the applicant liaise 
further with the GLA’s viability team prior to the submission of a planning application.  In 
conclusion, GLA Officers encouraged the applicant’s team to review the comments from 
Officers and re-engage through their pre-application process prior to the submission of 
planning application. 

 

 

Page 40



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 8: Other Planning Matters 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning matters, other than planning 
applications for determination by the Committee and development presentations.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and ad
[...]
nning Control Meeting as at: 5th December 2022 

52 
 

    

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Printed minutes 10112022 1830 Planning Committee

	5 Development presentations
	51 21/06269/PRE - Croydon Park Hotel, 7 Altyre Road, Croydon, CR9 5AA
	CPH Hotel - Development Presentation Report FINAL

	7 Other planning matters
	71 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Gayle Gander, Mark Johnson, 
Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice 
 

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir (Lateness), Sean Fitzsimons 
(Lateness) and Holly Ramsey  

  
PART A 

  
1/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 20 October 
2022 and Thursday 10 November 2022 be signed as correct records. 
  
  

2/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

3/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

4/22   
 

Development presentations 
  

5/22   
 

21/06269/PRE - Croydon Park Hotel, 7 Altyre Road, Croydon, CR9 5AA 
 
 
To demolish the existing buildings and erect a development to provide 
approximately 450 residential units (Use Class C3, as build to rent), internal 
and external amenity space, together with associated wheelchair accessible 
vehicle parking, cycle parking, landscaping, play areas and works.  
  



 

 
 

Ward: Addiscombe West 
  
Councillor Fitzsimons arrived in the chamber at 6.18pm. 
Councillor Kabir arrived in the chamber at 6.19pm. 
  
Raj Kotecha and Simon Toplis attended to give a presentation and respond to 
Members' questions and issues raised for further consideration, prior to the 
formal submission of a planning application. 
  
The Members of the Committee viewed a model of the scheme and environs 
immediately after Mr Kotecha and Mr Toplis gave their presentation, prior to 
any questions or feedback from Members.  
  
The Ward Councillor, Councillor Hay-Justice, addressed the committee with 
her view on the proposed development. The below gives a summary: 
  

• There are three tall buildings in place already close to the site 
• The proposed development would dominate the skyline of the local 

area 
• Impact on NLA tower  
• View of the NLA tower from Park Hill park would be blocked 
• Height and mass were incongruent with residents’ homes where there 

typically traditional low rise homes 
• The towers were far too high 
• The potential 450 households would intensify the site 
• High turnover of residents could increase the amount of fly tipping 
• Integrity of water supply and space for evacuation 
• Minimal communal space 

  
The main issues raised at this meeting by Members of the Committee were as 
follows: 
  
Principle 
 

• Sorry for loss of much-loved Hotel 
• Prime location 200m from East Croydon station  
• Do not want site derelict and abandoned 
• Loss of employment from loss of hotel  
• Need for housing  
• Questioned whether student accommodation had been considered 

 
Height  
 

• Site can take some height, but a concern at this height could set a 
precedent   

• Concerned not part of the cluster of tall buildings, distinction between 
sides of the railway line 

• Height more akin to NLA Tower, Altitude 25 and Pocket could be more 
appropriate  

  



 

 
 

Design  
 

• Should not compete with NLA Tower  
• Materiality competes, should consider a softer palette   
• Contrast between surroundings is too much of a change  
• Needs to relate better to Pocket and Altitude 25  
• Questions around terracotta and materials  
• Balcony materials important - linked to privacy  
• Relationship between blocks successful and design works 

  
Affordable housing  
 

• Questions around location, type, service charges, use of facilities and 
maintenance and whether secured in perpetuity  

• Questioned where 20% has come from and need for viability to have 
been worked through  

  
Mix and standard  
 

• Questioned mix beyond family provision - seems quite a high 
proportion of one-bed  

• Dual aspect units important  
• Questions around Build to Rent experience of the developer 
• Pollution from the road and impact for future occupiers 
• Spaces needed for different uses, including prayer and disabled/elderly  

  
Residential impact 
 

• Residents concerned about what is coming forward 
• Questioned how the scheme has amended through consultation  
• Questions around microclimate and noise 
• Daylight and sunlight impacts need to be considered, bearing in mind 

lower rise in Altyre Road 
• Relationship to Altitude 25 important  

  
Public realm  
 

• Generosity of pavement and public realm needed  
• Welcome public realm approach of green link and tree retention  
• Links to Park Hill should be improved - suggestion of working with Park 

Hill community groups 
• Blue infrastructure important  

  
Other  
 

• Car parking numbers and impact on congestion  
• Refuse and bulky items need to be factored in  
• Support the sustainability approach 
• Questioned the name of the development 

 
  



 

 
 

6/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

7/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

8/22   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


